
Les verbes réguliers en -er    90-93

A word that expresses an action or a state is a verb. Parler (to speak), 
écouter (to listen to), and aimer (to like) are verbs in the infinitive form. 
They are called regular verbs because they all follow a regular pattern. 
Their infinitives end in -er.

Verbe à l’infinitif Traduction Verbe à l’infinitif Traduction

quitter to leave habiter to live

arriver to arrive passer to spend (time); to 
take (an exam)

parler to speak écouter regarder

étudier to study lever to raise (hand)

poser (une 
question)

to ask demander to ask

jouer to play rigoler to joke around

déjeuner to have lunch rentrer to go home

travailler to work coûter to cost

acheter to buy payer to pay

détester to hate aimer to like/to love

French verbs change endings (terminaisons) with each subject. To form the 
stem (la racine) to which the endings are added, you drop the -er from the 
infinitive.

Infinitif Racine

parler parl-

aimer aim-



To conjugate a verb in the PRESENT TENSE, you add the ending for each 
subject to the stem. 

Terminaisons parler Traduction aimer

Je _________ e Je parle I speak
I am speaking

J’aime

Tu _________ es Tu parles You speak
You are speaking

Tu aimes

Il/Elle/On ____ e Il parle He speaks
He is speaking

Elle aime

Nous _______ ons Nous parlons We speak
We are speaking

Nous aimons

Vous _______ ez Vous parlez You speak
You are speaking

Vous aimez

Ils/Elles _____ ent Ils parlent They speak
They are speaking

Elles parlent

CONTRACTION:
Attention: There is an elision when je or ne is followed by a verb that 
begins with a vowel or silent h. 

J’habite à Paris. ! ! Je n’habite pas à Lyon.
J’aime les maths.! ! Je n’aime pas les sciences.

PRONOUNCIATION:
• Note that, although the endings for the je, tu, il/elle/on, and ils/elles are 

spelled differently, they are pronounced the same.

aime = aimes = aime = aiment = m

• There is a liaison with all plural subject pronouns and a verb that begins 
with a vowel or silent h. The s on the pronoun is pronounced as a z.

nous étudions ! ! ! vous aimez! ! ! ils habitent
(nous zétudions)!! ! (vous zaimez)! ! ! (ils zhabitent)



Now try conjugating these verbs:

étudier jouer travailler

je je je

tu tu tu

il elle on

nous nous nous

vous vous vous

ils elles ils

Now complete this paragraph:

Nous ____________ (arriver) à l’école à sept heures et demie. Et vous, 
vous ____________ (arriver) à quelle heure? Avant les cours, j’ _______ 

(aimer) parler un peu avec les copains. On _________ (rigoler). Mais en 
classe, non! On ______________ (travailler) beaucoup. Moi, j’ ________ 

(écouter) bien quand les profs ___________ (parler). Et toi, tu __________ 
(travailler) beaucoup aussi? Tu __________ (passer) des examens? Tu 

___________ (aimer) les examens ou pas?

Try also:
Nous ______________ regarder la télé. (aimer)
Tu aimes _______________ de la musique. (écouter)
Vous ____________________ beaucoup. (ne pas étudier)
Il _________________ en classe. (rigoler)
Elles _______________ au téléphone. (parler)
Je _______________ à St. Louis. (habiter)
Je ___________________ de pizza. Tu ______________ (ne pas manger; 
rigoler)



Les verbes en -eCer
Some of these verbs take an accent on the e preceding the ending with je, 

tu, il/elle/on and ils/elles : verbs that end with E - Consonant - ER, such as 
lever and acheter.

è - e lever acheter

Je ---èCe je lève j’

tu ---èCes tu lèves tu

il/elle/on ---èCe il lève elle

nous ---eCons nous levons nous

vous ---eCez vous levez vous

ils/elles ---èCent ils lèvent elles

Attention: Pronounciation changes from the -e sound to the -è sound.


